2

™|

- wl e e e e e e

LA e U

B

& 88 Te e s 8w e e

e e e e e e e e

W e e e e

T T e S TR T T T e e e e W e e T T e e e e e e

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15224

In accordance with the letter dated September 13,
License Number 37- 02136 04 is hereby terminated.

of License No. 37-02136-01,
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By

For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission .
Origina! Signed By: i
Keith D. Brown, Ph.D '
Nuclear Materials Safety Br anch
Region 1
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SEP 19 1995

Charles M. O'Brien

President and Chief Executive Officer
Western Pennsylvania Hospital

4800 Friendship Avenue

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15224

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 03 terminating License No. 37-02136-04 as
requested by your letter dated September 13, 1995.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
Keith D. Brown, Ph.D

Pamela J. Henderson

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch

Division of Radiation Safety
and Safequards

License No, 37-02136-04
Docket No. 030-31838
Control No. 122288

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 03

DOCUMENT NAME : L WPS\M, "1\L3702136.04
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September 13,1995 5 - 3/83 ¢

Mr. Keith Brown
U S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region |
Nuclear Material Section B
475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Mr Brown,

We request all radioactive material and activities authorized under By-
product Material License Number 37-02136-04 be transferred to By-product
Material License Number 37-02136-01 and License N''mber -04 terminated.

Feel free to contact Mr. Michael A. Pazilio, CHP, at (412) §78-4250, with
any questions. Thank you

Sim?l\el/y
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Charles M. Q'Brien
Prasident and
Chief Executive Officer

sc.  H L Neiman, M.D., Vica President and Chairman, Radiology
J. Joyce, M.D, Chair, Radiation Safety Committee
M A Pacilio, Radiation Safety Officer
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acsimil
TRANSMITTAL
W
to: Keith Brown
fax #: 610-337-5393
re; License Number 37-02136-01
date: September 15, 1995
pages: 2, including cover sheet.

Per our conversation on 9/13/95, enclosed is the letter terminating our .04 license

We have no U-238 shielding in the fadility.

From the desk of

Michael A. Paciho, CHP
Radiation Safery Officer

The Wastern Pennsytvania MHospital
4800 Friendship Avenue
Prsburgh, PA 15224

(412) 5784250
Fax: (412)578 1918

FAX RECD SEP 15 1995
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PROGRAM CoDE: 03510
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LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION o =

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED
APPLICANT/LICENSEE: WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL

RECEIVED DATE: 950915
DOCKEY NQ: 3031533
CONTROL NOD.: 122283
LICENSE NO.: 37=02136=04
ACTION TYPg: TERMINATION

2« FEEL ATTACHED

AMOUNT 3 i
CHECK NDO,: o Il i

5« COMMENTS
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1« FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: 3€
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